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Tax and GRB: Data Notes 

Data Notes: Tax and Gender-Responsive Budgeting 

 

The Women, Business and the Law tax and gender-responsive budgeting (GRB) indicators assess how the 
gender dimension is embedded in taxation and public spending— two key fiscal policy tools that impact 
economic growth and poverty reduction. Data collection builds on the established Women, Business and 
the Law methodology and expertise, focusing on the assessment of existing legal frameworks (laws and 
regulations) and supportive policy instruments (including budget statements, circulars, guidelines, 
instructions, and institutional mechanisms). The data presented are current as of December 31, 2024, and 
cover 81 economies for the taxation pillar and 50 economies for the GRB pillar. 

 

Assumptions:  

Where the application of tax provisions or public spending is specific to a woman (or a man), it is assumed 
that a woman (or man):  

• Resides in the economy’s main business city. 

• Has reached the legal age of majority and is capable of making decisions as an adult. If there is no 
legal age of majority, a woman (or man) is assumed to be 30 years old.  

• Is sane, competent, in good health, and has no criminal record. 

• Is a lawful citizen. 

 

Definitions:  

Taxation: The system through which a government raises revenue by collecting mandatory payments from 
individuals and businesses to finance public goods, services, and infrastructure. Taxes can take various 
forms, including income tax, sales tax, property tax, and corporate tax. This dataset focuses specifically on 
direct taxation, namely personal income tax and corporate income tax. 

Tax expenditure report: An official document that identifies, quantifies, and evaluates revenue foregone 
due to deviations from the standard tax system — such as exemptions, deductions, credits, or preferential 
rates. Its purpose is to enhance fiscal transparency and support evidence-based policy decisions by showing 
the cost of these tax provisions. 

Budget: A financial plan that outlines expected revenues and planned expenditures over a defined period, 
typically one fiscal year. It serves as key policy instrument reflecting government priorities by allocating 
resources across sectors such as education, healthcare, and defense. 

Gender-responsive budgeting (GRB): A public financial management approach that systemically 
integrates gender analysis into all stages of the budget cycle — planning, allocation, implementation, and 
evaluation — with the goal to ensure that fiscal policies and resources distribution promote gender equality 
and respond to the distinct needs of women and men. 
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Ex-ante gender impact assessments: Forward-looking assessments conducted before a budget program is 
implemented to evaluate its potential direct and indirect effects on gender equality outcomes. These 
assessments provide evidence to inform  decision-making and can use qualitative, quantitative, or mixed 
methods. 

Ex-post gender impact assessments: Assessments conducted after a budget program has been 
implemented to evaluate its actual effects on gender equality outcomes.  They examine whether a budget 
program achieved its intended objectives and analyze its impact on different gender groups, providing 
insights for accountability and future policy improvements. 

Sex-disaggregated data: Data collected and presented separately for females and males. Such data help 
identify and analyze differences between genders across areas including health, education, employment, 
and unpaid care work. It serves as a foundation for gender analysis and impact assessments, enabling 
evidence-based policies that promote equality. 

 

Economy Coverage under Taxation Pillar: 

Albania; Algeria; Angola; Armenia; Austria; Bangladesh; Belgium; Benin; Bhutan; Bolivia; Botswana; 
Brazil; Bulgaria; Burkina Faso; Cambodia; Chad; Chile; Colombia; Congo, Dem. Rep.; Congo, Rep.; Côte 
d'Ivoire; Djibouti; Ecuador; Eritrea; Eswatini; Ethiopia; Fiji; France; Gabon; Georgia; Germany; Ghana; 
Guatemala; Guinea-Bissau; India; Indonesia; Japan; Jordan; Kazakhstan; Kenya; Korea, Rep.; Kyrgyz 
Republic; Lao PDR; Latvia; Lebanon; Lesotho; Liberia; Lithuania; Madagascar; Malawi; Mauritania; 
Mongolia; Morocco; Nepal; Netherlands; Norway; Pakistan; Peru; Philippines; Puerto Rico; Romania; 
Rwanda; Senegal; Sierra Leone; Singapore; South Africa; Sri Lanka; Suriname; Sweden; Tajikistan; 
Tanzania; Thailand; Togo; Tunisia; Uganda; United Kingdom; Uruguay; Uzbekistan; Viet Nam; Zambia; 
Zimbabwe. 

Economy Coverage under GRB Pillar: 

Albania; Algeria; Angola; Austria; Belgium; Benin; Bhutan; Bolivia; Botswana; Brazil; Burkina Faso; 
Chad; Chile; Colombia; Congo, Dem. Rep.; Djibouti; Ecuador; Fiji; Gabon; Georgia; Guatemala; Guinea-
Bissau; India; Indonesia; Japan; Kazakhstan; Kenya; Korea, Rep.; Lao PDR; Lebanon; Liberia; Malawi; 
Morocco; Norway; Pakistan; Peru; Philippines; Rwanda; Sierra Leone; South Africa; Sweden; Tajikistan; 
Tanzania; Togo; Uganda; United Kingdom; Uruguay; Uzbekistan; Viet Nam; Zimbabwe. 

 

I. Taxation 

Income tax legal frameworks examine the gender dimension of tax laws and cover the following seven 
questions:   

Filing rules 

1. Does the income tax law establish individual filing for spouses or cohabitating couples? 
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• The answer is "Yes" if the law establishes that each taxpayer by default must file their taxes and 
assess their tax liabilities separately, either with or without the option to opt out for joint filing. 

• The answer is “No” if the law mandates default joint filing for spouses or cohabitating couples. 
 

1.1. Where the income tax law establishes individual filing for spouses or cohabitating couples, can 
couples choose to file jointly? 
• The answer is “Yes” if the law establishes an option for joint filing/taxation. 
• The answer is "No" if the law does not establish an option for joint filing/taxation. 
• The answer is “N/A” if the answer to question 1. is “No”, meaning that the law establishes 

mandatory joint filing/taxation. 
 

2. Does the income tax law establish mandatory joint filing for spouses or cohabitating couples? 
• The answer is “Yes” if the law establishes that couples by default must file their taxes and assess 

their tax liabilities jointly, either with or without the option to opt out for individual filing. 
• The answer is "No" if the law does not require mandatory joint filing and explicitly allows 

individuals to file separately. 
 

2.1. Where the income tax law establishes mandatory joint filing for spouses or cohabitating couples, can 
couples choose to file separately? 

• The answer is “Yes” if the law establishes an option for individual taxation. 
• The answer is "No" if the law does not establish an option for individual taxation. 
• The answer is “N/A” if the answer to question 2 is “No”, meaning that the law does not establish 

mandatory joint filing. 

 

Tax provisions with differential treatment of women and men 

3. Does the income tax law include provisions that treat women and men differently? 
• This question examines provisions in the income tax law that establish tax credits, deductions, 

exemptions, or allowances, the allocation of which is determined by gender amongst other criteria. 
• The answer is "Yes" if the law includes provisions for cases of individual income taxation that are 

explicitly applied to either women or men. 
• The answer is “Yes” if the law includes provisions for cases of corporate income taxation that are 

explicitly applied to employers hiring or promoting women or women-owned businesses.   
• The answer is "No" if the law does not include any provisions that treat women and men differently. 
 

3.1. Where the income tax law includes provisions that treat women and men differently, are these 
provisions specific to individual taxpayers, employers hiring or promoting employees of a particular 
gender, or women-owned businesses? 

• This question examines provisions that establish tax credits, deductions, exemptions, or 
allowances, the allocation of which is determined by gender amongst other criteria. 
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• The answer is “Individual taxpayers” if the law includes provisions that apply to individuals of a 
particular gender (women or men). 

• The answer is “Women-owned businesses” if the law includes provisions that explicitly apply to 
businesses owned or managed by women. 

• The answer is “Employers” if the law includes provisions that apply to companies that hire or 
promote employees of a particular gender (women or men). 

• The answer is “N/A” if the answer to question 3 is “No”, meaning that the law does not include 
provisions that treat women and men differently, either through individual income taxation or 
corporate income taxation.  

3.1.a. Where the income tax law includes provisions that treat women and men differently, what is the 
targeted gender?  

• This question examines provisions that establish tax credits, deductions, exemptions, or 
allowances, the allocation of which is determined by gender amongst other criteria. 

• The answer is “Men” if the law contains provisions that explicitly include ‘men’ as condition.  
• The answer is “Women” if the law contains provisions that explicitly include “women” as a 

condition.  
• The answer is “N/A” if the answer to question 3 is “No”, meaning that the law does not include 

provisions that treat women and men differently, either through individual income taxation or 
corporate income taxation.  

 

Income tax supportive frameworks examine four questions on tax administration and reporting practices:  

4. Do tax registration or filing forms include information on the gender of a taxpayer? 
• The answer is "Yes" if tax registration or filing forms include a section or field that require or allow 

taxpayers to provide information about their gender. 
• The answer is “No” if tax registration or filing forms do not include a section or field that require 

or allow taxpayers to provide information about their gender. 

5. Is there administrative support available for taxpayers on paying or filing taxes? 
• This question examines whether administrative support in any of the following forms is available 

for taxpayers: guidelines, help desks or helplines, online portals (websites or apps that guide users), 
in-person assistance (tax offices or centers), educational resources (e.g., tutorials, FAQs), programs 
or services that connect taxpayers with certified tax professionals for assistance. 

• The answer is "Yes" if there is administrative support available for taxpayers from tax authorities 
or other government agencies for paying or filing taxes.   

• The answer is “No” if there is no administrative support available for taxpayers from tax authorities 
or other government agencies for paying or filling taxes. 

6. Does the government publish reports on tax expenditures? 
• This question examines whether the government has published tax expenditure reports between 

January 1, 2020 and December 31, 2024 detailing expenditures, including the revenue forgone due 
to tax deductions, exemptions, credits, allowances, or other preferential tax treatments. 
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• The answer is "Yes" if the government has published reports on tax expenditures since January 1, 
2020 that are accessible to the public, either as standalone reports or as part of broader budget 
reports. 

• The answer is "No" if the government has not published any reports on tax expenditures since 
January 1, 2020, or such reports are not publicly accessible. 

 

6.1. Do reports on tax expenditures include gender impact assessment? 
• This question examines whether the government has published reports on tax expenditures 

between January 1, 2020 and December 31, 2024 detailing how expenditures, including the 
revenue forgone due to tax deductions, exemptions, credits, allowances, or other preferential tax 
treatments affect women or men. 

• The answer is "Yes" if reports on tax expenditures include an analysis of impact on women or men. 
• The answer is “No” if reports on tax expenditures do not include any analysis of impact on women 

or men.  
• The answer is “No” if the government has not published any reports on tax expenditures since 

January 1, 2020, or if such reports are not publicly accessible. 

 

II. Gender-Responsive Budgeting 

Gender-responsive budgeting legal frameworks examine laws governing gender-responsive budgeting and 
cover the following three questions:  

 
1. Does the law establish gender-responsive budgeting?  

• This question examines whether legal provisions are in place that require or encourage integrating 
gender equality principles into budget processes. These provisions stem from constitutions, public 
financial management laws, or specific acts. 

• The answer is "Yes" if the law establishes guidance or requirements for assessing or taking into 
consideration the gender impact of public spending and for developing measures to address gender 
disparities. 

• The answer is “No” if the law does not explicitly reference gender-responsive budgeting.  
 

2. Does the law establish the use of sex-disaggregated data in the budget process?  
• This question examines whether the law establishes the collection and use of statistical information 

and data disaggregated by gender on beneficiaries of budget programs. For purposes of this 
question, any budget programs are considered. 

• The answer is "Yes" if the law establishes the collection and use of sex-disaggregated data in the 
budget process. 

• The answer is “No” if the law does not establish the use of sex-disaggregated data in the budget 
process.  

 
3. Does the law establish [ex-post] gender impact assessments of budget programs?  
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• This question examines whether the law establishes gender impact assessments that analyze the 
effectiveness of budget programs in achieving gender equality objectives after budget programs 
have been implemented. For purposes of this question, any budget programs are considered. 

• The answer is "Yes" if the law establishes [ex-post] gender impact assessments of budget programs. 
• The answer is “No” if the law does not establish [ex-post] gender impact assessments of budget 

programs.  
 
Gender-responsive budgeting supportive frameworks assess general government policies—such as 
national development plans, strategies, or budget instruments (including statements, circulars, instructions, 
and guidelines)—that establish principles for integrating gender into budget process. 

 
4. Are there general government policies or budget instruments that establish GRB?  

• This question examines whether general government policies or budget instruments require or 
encourage integrating gender analysis of budget allocations in the budget.  

• The answer is "Yes" if there are general government policies or budget instruments integrating 
gender into budget process.  

• The answer is “No” if there are no government policies or budget instruments integrating gender 
into budget process. 

 
4.1. Is there a budget instrument (statement, circular, guideline, or instruction) guiding the government on 
integrating gender into budget process?  

• This question examines whether the government has issued a budget statement, circular, guideline, 
or instruction on integrating gender into budget process outlining procedures, requirements, or 
recommendations for considering the gender impact of budget decisions when planning, allocating, 
and monitoring public spending. 

• The answer is "Yes" if there is a formal budget statement, circular, guideline, or instruction that 
explicitly focuses on integrating gender into the budget process.  

• The answer is "No" if no formal budget statement, circular, or guideline exists, and gender 
implications are not explicitly accounted for in budget process. 

• The answer is “N/A” if question 4. is “No”, meaning there are no general government policies or 
budget instruments establishing GRB. 

 
5. Does the government publish [ex-ante] gender impact assessments of budget programs? 

• This question examines whether there are publicly available gender impact assessments of budget 
programs that provide detailed insights into anticipated gender impacts according to planned budget 
allocations. Consolidated budget documents are examined since January 1, 2020. For purposes of 
this question, any budget programs are considered. 

• The answer is "Yes" if the government publishes [ex-ante] gender impact assessments. 
• The answer is “No” if the government does not make [ex-ante] gender impact assessments publicly 

available, or there is no evidence of such assessments.  
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5.1. Does the government publish [ex-ante] sex-disaggregated data on beneficiaries of budget programs?  
• This question examines whether the government publishes sex-disaggregated data or statistical 

information on anticipated beneficiaries of budget programs. [Ex-ante] data refers to information 
published before or during the implementation of budget programs. Consolidated budget 
documents are examined since January 1, 2020. For purposes of this question, any budget programs 
for which such data are available are considered. 

• The answer is "Yes" if the government publishes data that breaks down anticipated beneficiaries of 
budget programs by gender before or during the implementation of budget programs. 

• The answer is "No" if the government does not publish data that breaks down anticipated 
beneficiaries of budget programs by gender, or such data are not publicly available.  

 
6. Does the government publish [ex-post] gender impact assessments of budget programs? 

• This question examines whether there are publicly available gender impact assessments of budget 
programs that provide detailed insights into gender impacts of implemented budget programs. 
Consolidated budget documents are examined since January 1, 2020. For purposes of this question, 
any budget programs are considered. 

• The answer is "Yes" if the government publishes [ex-post] gender impact assessments for 
implemented budget programs. 

• The answer is “No” if the government does not make [ex-post] gender impact assessments publicly 
available, or there is no evidence of such assessments.  

 
 

6.1. Does the government publish [ex-post] sex-disaggregated data on beneficiaries of budget programs?  
• This question examines whether the government publishes sex-disaggregated data or statistical 

information on actual beneficiaries of implemented budget programs. [Ex-post] data refers to 
information published after the implementation of budget programs. Consolidated budget 
documents are examined since January 1, 2020. For purposes of this question, any budget programs 
for which such data are available are considered. 

• The answer is "Yes" if the government publishes reports or assessments that analyze the impact of 
budget programs on different genders after the programs have been implemented. 

• The answer is “No” if the government does not publish any assessments or reports analyzing the 
gender impacts of budget programs after their implementation. 
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7. Are there budgetary allocations explicitly targeting women, girls, or gender?  
• This question examines whether budgets include allocations for programs that specifically target 

women, girls, or gender. The expenditures allocated specifically to line ministries or 
implementing bodies in charge of women and gender are not considered, unless there is a 
corresponding program.  

• The answer is "Yes" if there are budgetary allocations on programs targeting women, girls, or 
gender.  

• The answer is “No” if there are no budgetary allocations on programs targeting women, girls, or 
gender.  

• The answer is “No” if there are budgetary allocations to ministries or implementing bodies in 
charge of women and gender, but there are no corresponding programs outlined.    

 
 
More detailed data on each economy appear on the project website at https://wbl.worldbank.org. The full 
dataset for Tax and Gender-Responsive Budgeting pilot is also available for download. The team welcomes 
feedback on the methodology and construction of this set of indicators. Comments can be offered by 
contacting the Women, Business and the Law team at wbl@worldbank.org. 
 

https://wbl.worldbank.org/
mailto:wbl@worldbank.org

